

No. 17-024

In the

Yuma Indian Nation Supreme Court

YUMA INDIAN NATION,

Appellee/Respondent,

v.

THOMAS SMITH, AND CAROL SMITH,

Appellants/Petitioners.

On Appeal

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/RESPONDENT

Team 217

Counsel for Appellee/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. FACTS	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIBAL-TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS ON PERSONAL AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	12
A. The Smiths’ Contracts with the Nation are Sufficient to Establish Tribal Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over this Dispute	12
i. The Smiths’ Contracts Grant the Tribal Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the First Exception	13
ii. The Smiths’ Conduct Was Sufficient to Threaten the Economic Security and Welfare of the Nation.....	15
B. The Smiths’ Continuous Contacts with the Nation Established Personal Jurisdiction	15
i. This Court May Exercise Personal Jurisdiction to the Fullest Extent Allowed by the Constitution.....	16
ii. The Smiths are Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction in this Court	17
a. The Smiths Have Purposefully Availed Themselves of the Privileges of Conducting Business in the Tribal Forum	18
b. The Nations Breach of Contract Claim Arises out of the Smiths’ Activities in this Forum	20
c. It is Reasonable for the Smiths to Defend Against Suit in Tribal Court.....	20
C. It Would be Inappropriate for the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona to Determine Tribal Jurisdiction	22
II. TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PRECLUDES THE SMITHS’ CLAIMS ..	23
A. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies to the Nation	24
B. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies to the EDC	28
C. Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies to Mr. Captain and Ms. Bluejacket.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	13
<i>Boozler v. Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Caruth v Int’l Psychoanalytical Ass’n</i> , 59 F.3d 126 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Davis v. Littell</i> , 398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968).....	23, 27, 30, 31
<i>Demontiney v. U.S. ex rel. Dept. of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Fields v. Sedgwick Associated Risks, Ltd.</i> , 796 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon</i> , No. CIV. 07-05-K1, 2007 WL 3283699, at *4 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2007).....	13
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Gates Learjet Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 743 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Med. Reimbursement Fund, Ltd.</i> , 784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986)....	21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	16
<i>Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E.D. Cal. 2009) ..	25, 30
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	17
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9, (1987).....	22
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..	24, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	30
<i>Locklear v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , No. 2:12-CV-019-798-SLG, 2013 WL 12125745 at *1 (D. Ariz. Apr. 5, 2013).....	26, 27
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	18, 19
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	13, 15
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	23
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	23
<i>Omeluk v. Langsten Slip & Batbyggeri A/S</i> , 52 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Pennyroyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	16
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	15
<i>Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	25, 31
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Sears v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , No. CV-12-02203-PHX-ROS, 2013 WL 5352990 at *1 (D. Ariz. Sept. 25, 2013).....	24
<i>Sher v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19

<i>Shirk v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	13
<i>Travelers Health Assn. v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950).....	18
<i>United States v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	26
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	25
<i>Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , No. 1151312, 2017 WL 4385738 at *1 (Ala. Oct. 3, 2017)	26, 27
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	24
------------------------------	----

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 5124.....	6

REGULATIONS

YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL CODE, tit. 1, § 1-104 (2015).....	16
YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL CODE, tit. 1, § 1-201 (2015).....	13
YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL CODE, tit. 1, 2, & 11 (2015).....	21
YUMA INDIAN NATION TRIBAL CODE, tit. 11, § 11-081 (2015).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law 7.05 (2017).....	26, 29
David A. Castleman, Note, <i>Personal Jurisdiction in Tribal Courts</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 1253 (2006).....	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	25
Theresa R. Wilson, <i>Nations Within A Nation: The Evolution of Tribal Immunity</i> , 24 Am. Indian L. rev. 99 (2000).....	31
